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Delivering Results for Alberta’s Real Estate Consumers 
RECA is Alberta’s independent real estate regulator. During the past 
year, we delivered protection, accountability, and trust by enforcing 
standards, responding to risk, and ensuring the regulatory system 
worked as intended for consumers.

Alberta’s Real Estate Regulator
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As Alberta’s Real Estate Regulator, the Real 
Estate Council of Alberta (RECA) exists to ensure 
confidence in the real estate marketplace is 
maintained through strong regulation, sound 
governance and effective oversight. Alberta’s real 
estate sector has grown in scale and risk over the 
past five years and with that comes heightened 
responsibility to protect the public interest. I am 
honored to step into the role of Board Chair at a 
pivotal time for RECA. 

The coming years demand focus and discipline 
as the industry continues to evolve. Alberta’s real 
estate sector has seen historic growth, heightened 
consumer expectations, and increased risks. 
The Board’s role is to ensure RECA is positioned 
to meet these pressures proactively. Our focus 
will be to strengthen public trust in RECA’s role. 
We know that our stakeholders want increased 
visibility into our operations, more transparency 
in our decision making, and wider awareness of 
RECA’s consumer protection functions. Those 
insights are embedded throughout our 2025-
2028 Strategic Plan. The Board is committed to 
ensuring we deliver on them.

The strategic plan aligns with the findings of 
RECA’s recent third party Regulatory Review, 
which confirmed that we perform well against 
international regulatory standards.

Cynthia P. Moore
Board Chair

It also provided recommendations for continuous 
improvement. The Board looks forward to 
overseeing the ongoing implementation of 
these recommendations as well as supporting 
modernization efforts—strengthening risk 
based regulation, improving clarity in rules and 
processes, and enhancing RECA’s digital and 
operational infrastructure.

Our focus on sustainability—both financial and 
organizational—will be essential. RECA must 
remain resilient despite economic pressures, 
changing market conditions, and shifting licensee 
demographics. This approach includes continued 
emphasis on sound financial decision making, 
maintaining reasonable and predictable fees, 
and ensuring RECA’s systems and data structures 
support a modern, agile regulatory environment. 
Forward-looking decisions have allowed 
investment in initiatives that enhance consumer 
protection. Our approach will ensure that the 
organization remains financially sustainable and 
well-positioned to respond to emerging risks and 
future regulatory demands.

We will continue to engage with consumers, 
licensees, industry partners and government to 
ensure Alberta’s regulatory framework remains 
responsive and credible. RECA is well positioned 
to advance our mandate with renewed clarity and 
focus. Together, we will build on our momentum 
and continue to deliver meaningful regulatory 
outcomes for Albertans.
 
Cynthia P. Moore 
Board Chair
Real Estate Council of Alberta
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Stacy Paquin
Chief Executive Officer

Throughout the year, RECA aligned its activities 
with areas of highest risk by strengthening practice 
reviews, focusing investigations where needed most, 
and supporting compliance through education and 
guidance. 
 

Looking Ahead to 2026 
In the coming year, we will continue building a more 
modern and resilient regulatory system. Key priorities 
include advancing our Digital Strategy & Roadmap, 
improving MyRECA, integrating regulatory data for 
better decision-making, and reducing administrative 
burden through more efficient tools and processes. 
At the same time, we continued to demonstrate 
financial responsibility. Since 2020, RECA has reduced 
per-licensee expenditures by 17%, even as regulatory 
expectations and licensee volumes increased. 

Additional focus areas include:  

•	 Implementing outcomes from the Deloitte Five-Year 
Review to ensure governance and operations reflect 
leading regulatory practices. 

•	 Enhancing oversight and approval processes for 
course providers to strengthen the link between 
education quality and licensee competence. 

•	 Integrating AI insights into policy, guidance, and 
internal processes to support efficient, modern 
regulation. 

•	 Completing modernization of MyRECA and digital 
tools, enabling a streamlined and accessible user 
experience. 

•	 Continuing strong fiscal management and fee 
structure analysis to ensure long-term financial 
resilience. 

•	 Deepening stakeholder outreach to support 
clearer communication and enhanced trust in our 
regulatory role.

I want to thank our Board, our Industry Councils, 
our dedicated staff, and the many stakeholders who 
contributed their expertise, time, and insight over the 
past year. Together, we are building a regulatory system 
that is modern, trusted, and equipped to meet the 
needs of Albertans today and in the future.

Stacy Paquin
Chief Executive Officer
Real Estate Council of Alberta

Reflecting on the past year, I am proud of the progress 
RECA has made in strengthening its role as Alberta’s 
real estate regulator. As the industry continues to grow 
and evolve, our focus has remained on protecting 
customers, elevating professionalism and regulating 
with integrity and transparency. 
 

Strengthening Regulatory Excellence
In 2024-25, RECA completed its first independent 
Regulatory Review under the modernized governance 
framework. The review benchmarked RECA against 
global regulatory standards and confirmed that we 
meet, or are on track to meet, the core standards within 
our control. It also provided clear directions for further 
enhancing our regulatory approach.  

In response, we delivered several key initiatives 
including a new public website, enhanced 
communications, updates to competency frameworks, 
and refreshed Practice Review Guides. These initiatives 
reflect our commitment to accountability and 
continuous improvement. 

We also reached a major milestone in modernizing 
Alberta’s regulatory framework by finalizing proposed 
amendments to the Real Estate Act Rules and 
submitting them to the Minister of Service Alberta and 
Red Tape Reduction (“Minister”). The proposed changes 
reflect extensive feedback from consumers, licensees, 
and industry partners. Pending approval from the 
Minister, the amendments to the Real Estate Act Rules 
will support clearer and more adaptive regulation. 

Responsible Stewardship in a Growing Industry 
The sectors RECA regulates continue to expand, with 
more than 22,000 licensed professionals across seven 
regulated sectors. Growth of this scale increases 
market complexity and reinforces the need for strong, 
consistent regulatory oversight.



Improving Access to Consumer InformationImproving Access to Consumer Information

Consumer protection depends on access to clear, 
accurate, and usable information. Consistent with 
the Regulatory Review’s emphasis on transparency 
and accessibility, RECA improved how consumer 
information is delivered. 

During the year, RECA: 

•	 Launched a redesigned consumer-focused website 

(RECAProtects.ca) 
•	 Improved how consumer information is organized 

and presented so Albertans can more easily 
understand their rights, protections, and options 
when engaging in real estate transactions

•	 Made regulatory information easier for consumers 
to find and understand  

Result for Consumers: Better access to information 
needed to make informed decisions and engage with 
the regulatory system. 
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Delivering Consumer ProtectionDelivering Consumer Protection

Consumer Protection — Consumer Protection — 
At a Glance At a Glance 

•	 22,000+ Licensees regulated 
across seven sectors

•	 Practice reviews and 
oversight activities conducted 

•	 Consumer complaints 
assessed and investigated 

•	 Enforcement actions and 
hearings completed 

•	 Financial recourse available 
through the Real Estate 
Assurance Fund

Results for Consumers 

Over the past year, RECA’s 

consumer protection work: 

•	 Reduced risk through clearer 

standards and targeted 

oversight 

•	 Responded firmly when 

conduct fell outside the rules 

•	 Strengthened credibility 

through independent review 

implementation 

•	 Reinforced confidence in 

regulated real estate activity 

https://www.recaprotects.ca


Real estate transactions are among the most significant financial decisions Albertans make. 
They involve inherent financial, legal, and personal risk—risk that increases as markets grow, 
transactions become more complex, and the number of licensed professionals expands. 

Protecting consumers is why the Government of Alberta has established RECA as an independent 
regulator—and given it certain powers to set clear standards, apply risk-based oversight and 
respond decisively when conduct falls outside regulator requirements.  

During the past year, RECA’s impact was strengthened through the implementation of 
recommendations from the independent 2024 Regulatory Review conducted by The Regulator’s 
Practice reinforcing RECA’s consumer-focused regulatory approach and our alignment with global 
best practices. 

Clear Standards That Protect Consumers Clear Standards That Protect Consumers 

RECA protects consumers by establishing and enforcing entry, education, and conduct standards 
across Alberta’s regulated real estate sectors. These standards define expectations for professional 
competence and integrity and form the foundation of consumer protection. 

Over the past year, RECA: 
•	 Maintained licensing and education requirements across seven regulated sectors 
•	 Oversaw ongoing professional obligations for more than 22,000 licensees
•	 Implemented targeted improvements, informed by the 2024 Regulatory Review, to improve the 

clarity and application of standards affecting consumers 

Result for Consumers: Clearer expectations for licensees and greater confidence that regulated 
professionals meet consistent standards. 

At RECA, we regulate. We protect. We ensure accountability.

44

Delivering Consumer ProtectionDelivering Consumer Protection



Oversight and Response When Rules Were Breached Oversight and Response When Rules Were Breached 

Not all misconduct can be prevented. Consumer protection requires both proactive oversight and 
firm response when standards are breached. 

During the year, RECA applied a risk-based oversight approach to focus regulatory effort where 
potential consumer harm was greatest. This included: 

•	 Practice reviews to identify compliance issues and operational weaknesses 
•	 Assessment of consumer complaints 
•	 Investigation and escalation of higher-risk matters 
•	 When standards were breached, RECA investigated concerns, gathered evidence, and 

presented conduct and enforcement matters to independent Hearing Panels 

Result for Consumers: Issues were escalated appropriately and addressed in a timely and 
structured manner, reinforcing that regulatory standards are enforceable.

55

1,399
Investigations
Conducted

24
Independent Hearings 
Conducted

Strengthening Consumer Protection Through Independent ReviewStrengthening Consumer Protection Through Independent Review

The 2024 Regulatory Review provided independent validation of RECA’s regulatory framework 
and identified additional opportunities to strengthen consumer protection. During the year, RECA 
began implementing recommendations that enhanced risk-informed oversight, consistency, and 
consumer-focused outcomes. 

Result for Consumers: A more resilient consumer protection framework grounded in evidence 
and continuous improvement. 

Delivering Consumer ProtectionDelivering Consumer Protection



Fines and PenaltiesFines and Penalties
Fines Ordered $130,000.00

Fines Received $61,009.00

Administrative Penalities Ordered $119,500.00

$124,436.65Administrative Penalities Received

2022-2023 $112,802

2021-2022 $41,167

2020-2021 $234,645

$101,3582019-2020

2018-2019 $145,062

2017-2018 $695,542

2016-2017 $244,631

$02015-2016

2024-2025 $0

2023-2024 $54,301

Claims PaidClaims Paid

Real Estate Assurance FundReal Estate Assurance Fund

When financial harm results from dishonest conduct, access to recourse through the Real Estate 
Assurance Fund may be available, a last-resort safeguard when other protections fail. This Fund 
is independently audited on an annual basis to ensure proper financial management. In addition, 
the Government of Alberta has established laws and the framework for compensation when 
consumers are harmed by misconduct within the business of a licensee.  

Result for Consumers: Access to financial protection reinforced trust in the regulatory system. 
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Delivering Consumer ProtectionDelivering Consumer Protection

These figures reflect actual payout amounts issued in the reported year and do not 
represent the number of open files under review.
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Delivering Accountability Delivering Accountability 

Strengthening Accountability Through Review Strengthening Accountability Through Review 
and Improvement and Improvement 

The 2024 Regulatory Review identified opportunities 
to strengthen consistency and transparency 
in enforcement. During the year, RECA began 
implementing improvements to enforcement pathways, 
alignment between investigations and hearings, and 
communication of decisions. 

What This Delivered: Clearer and more consistent 
accountability processes. 

Accountability — Accountability — 
At a Glance At a Glance 

•	 Investigations conducted 
•	 Matters resolved without 

formal escalation 
•	 Hearings and panel decisions 

completed 
•	 Penalties and sanctions 

applied 

Results for Consumers 

Over the past year, RECA’s 
accountability work: 

•	 Ensured standards were 
enforced, not symbolic 

•	 Addressed misconduct posing 
risk to consumers and system 
integrity 

•	 Reinforced professional 
expectations 

•	 Strengthened public 
confidence in regulatory 
oversight



205205
Regular Reviews

1515
Special Reviews/Follow ups

1111
New Brokerages

Accountability is what turns standards into consequences. Without it, regulation becomes 
symbolic and consumer confidence erodes. 

Over the past year, RECA delivered accountability by examining conduct that fell outside 
regulatory expectations, assessing evidence, and taking action where warranted. This ensured that 
professional standards were enforced and that breaches were addressed proportionately to risk 
and harm. It also provided both learning and deterrence for licensees.

When Conduct Fell Outside the Rules When Conduct Fell Outside the Rules 

When licensees failed to meet established standards, RECA intervened. 

During the year, RECA: 

•	 Assessed complaints and information alleging misconduct or non-compliance 
•	 Determined whether matters warranted investigation or enforcement 
•	 Applied decision-making criteria grounded in legislation and evidence  

What This Delivered: A regulatory system that responds consistently when rules are breached.

88

Delivering Accountability Delivering Accountability 

Trust Assurance and 
Practice Reviews



Investigating Matters That Required Regulatory ActionInvestigating Matters That Required Regulatory Action
 
Investigations were initiated where conduct raised concern about consumer harm, 
professional integrity, or system credibility.

RECA: 

•	 Investigated misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and unlicensed activity 
•	 Prioritized files based on seriousness and potential impact 
•	 Resolved lower-risk matters efficiently, focusing resources on higher-risk cases 

What This Delivered: Regulatory attention and prevention measures were concentrated on 
the most serious matters. 

Complaints and Investigation OutcomesComplaints and Investigation Outcomes

Where No issue existed or was found:Where No issue existed or was found:

No Jurisdiction

Lack of Particulars

No Breach/Insufficient Evidence

10121012

266

208

538

Educational Approach, Minor Issue:Educational Approach, Minor Issue:

Alternative Complaint Resolution

Letter of Warning

Advisory Note

329329

238

12

79

Serious Issue Found:Serious Issue Found:

Letter of Reprimand

Administrative Penalty

Conduct Proceedings, potential hearing panel

5858

9

26

23
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Delivering Accountability Delivering Accountability 



Applying Consequences Through Hearings and Decisions Applying Consequences Through Hearings and Decisions 
 
Where evidence supported formal enforcement, matters proceeded through the hearings process 
in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Through these processes, RECA: 

•	 Tested evidence through independent adjudication 
•	 Applied sanctions proportionate to the nature and severity of the conduct 
•	 Issued written decisions that clarified expectations and reinforced accountability 

What This Delivered: Clear consequences reinforced that breaches of regulatory standards carry 
real implications. 
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RefusedRefused Real Estate: 2 associates

CancelledCancelled Real Estate: 5 associates

SuspendedSuspended Real Estate: 3 associates

Mortgage: 1 associate

Conditions Conditions 
AppliedApplied

Real Estate: 525 associates, 59 associate brokers, 
26 brokers, 52 brokerages

Mortgage: 232 associates, 11 brokers, 44 brokerages

Condominium Management: 150 associates, 
10 associate brokers, 74 brokers, 7 brokerages

Licensing Statistics

Delivering Accountability Delivering Accountability 

Examples of conditions include education or course completion, reporting obligations, or 
restrictions on permitted activities.
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Strengthening Governance and Strengthening Governance and 
Decision-Making Decision-Making 

During the year, RECA strengthened how regulatory 
decisions are supported, documented, and executed. 

This included:

•	 Implementing elements of the 2024 Regulatory 
Review Action Plan 

•	 Clarifying roles and responsibilities across 
governance and operations 

•	 Improving coordination between oversight, 
investigations, and enforcement 

What This Delivered: More coherent decision-making 
and stronger alignment across the regulatory lifecycle. 

Effectiveness — Effectiveness — 
At a Glance At a Glance 

•	 Regulatory reviews completed 
•	 Real Estate Act Rules review 

milestones achieved 
•	 Governance and process 

improvements implemented 
•	 System and service delivery 

enhancements 
•	 Performance measures 

tracked 

Results for Consumers 

Over the past year, RECA’s focus 
on operating effectively: 

•	 Improved clarity and reliability 
of the regulatory system 

•	 Strengthened alignment 
between rules, oversight, and 
enforcement 

•	 Supported consistent 
regulatory decision-making 

•	 Reinforced confidence that 
regulation functions as 
intended

Operating EffectivelyOperating Effectively
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55
Recommendations
completed

2626
Recommendations
in progress

Effective regulation requires systems, governance, and processes that function reliably, adapt to 
change, and deliver results in practice. 

Over the past year, RECA operated as a modern, effective regulator by strengthening its 
regulatory framework, improving how decisions are made and implemented, and ensuring 
regulatory work translated into real-world outcomes.

Modernizing the Regulatory Framework Modernizing the Regulatory Framework 
A regulatory framework must reflect current risks, market realities, and professional practices.

During the year, RECA: 

•	 Completed the comprehensive Real Estate Act Rules Review 
•	 Advanced changes to modernize regulatory requirements 
•	 Strengthened alignment between rules, guidance, and enforcement 
This work was informed by findings from the 2024 Regulatory Review.

What This Delivered: A regulatory framework aligned with current market conditions and 
regulatory requirements.

Regulatory Review 
Action Plan

Operating EffectivelyOperating Effectively



RECA supports Alberta’s seven regulated real estate sectors - residential and commercial 
real estate, mortgage brokerage, residential and commercial property management, 
agribusiness and condominium management - by providing comprehensive services, 
resources and oversight to more than 22,000 licensees and the thousands of learners 
preparing to enter the profession. 

22,387
Licensees*

Mortgage Broker
Licences

3,760

Commerical Real Estate 
& Commerical Property 
Management Licences

15,791

Residential Property 
Management & 

Condo Management 
Licences

6,012

Residential Real 
Estate Licences

16,943

Licensees can be licensed 
in multiple sectors. 

1313

Operating EffectivelyOperating Effectively

*Number of Licensees as   
of Sept. 30th, 2025
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Strengthening Governance and Strengthening Governance and 
Decision-Making Decision-Making 

During the year, RECA strengthened how regulatory 
decisions are supported, documented, and executed. 

This included: 

•	 Implementing elements of the 2024 Regulatory 
Review Action Plan 

•	 Clarifying roles and responsibilities across 
governance and operations 

•	 Improving coordination between oversight, 
investigations, and enforcement 

What This Delivered: More coherent decision-making 
and stronger alignment across the regulatory lifecycle. 

Efficiency — Efficiency — 
At a Glance At a Glance 

•	 Reduction in operating 
expenses over five years 

•	 Red Tape Reduction initiatives 
completed 

•	 Streamlined processes 
implemented 

•	 Resources redirected to 
higher-risk activity 

•	 Technology-enabled 
improvements

Results for Consumers 

Over the past year, RECA’s focus 
on operating efficiently: 

•	 Reduced unnecessary 
regulatory burden 

•	 Directed resources where 
they delivered the greatest 
public benefit 

•	 Improved value for money 
•	 Reinforced confidence that 

regulation is disciplined and 
focused 

Operating EfficientlyOperating Efficiently



Effective regulation must also be disciplined. Consumers and licensees expect a regulator 
that uses its authority and resources carefully, avoids unnecessary burden, and delivers 
value for every dollar spent. 

Over the past year, RECA operated efficiently by streamlining processes, reducing 
administrative complexity, and directing resources to areas of greatest regulatory impact.

Reducing Burden Through Proportionate Regulation 

Efficiency means ensuring regulatory effort is targeted and proportionate. 

During the year, RECA: 
•	 Simplified and streamlined internal processes 
•	 Reduced unnecessary administrative steps for licensees 
•	 Applied risk-based approaches to determine where regulatory effort was required 

What This Delivered: Reduced regulatory friction while maintaining effective oversight.

1515

Through efficiency initiatives and process improvements, RECA Through efficiency initiatives and process improvements, RECA 
has significantly lowered costs without compromising service has significantly lowered costs without compromising service 
quality.quality.

17% reduction in operating expenses over five years

Simplified procedures and digital solutions have made Simplified procedures and digital solutions have made 
compliance easier for industry professionals while preserving compliance easier for industry professionals while preserving 
consumer protection standards.consumer protection standards.

Reduced administrative burden

The new consumer website, The new consumer website, RECAProtects.caRECAProtects.ca simplifies access  simplifies access 
to licensing information and complaint processes, reducing the to licensing information and complaint processes, reducing the 
need for manual inquiries and paperwork.need for manual inquiries and paperwork.

New consumer facing website

Savings from operational efficiencies are redirected to Savings from operational efficiencies are redirected to 
activities that strengthen enforcement and enhance consumer activities that strengthen enforcement and enhance consumer 
confidence.confidence.

Consumer protection and enforcement

Operating EfficientlyOperating Efficiently

https://www.recaprotects.ca
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RECA communicated regulatory processes and 
outcomes clearly by: 

•	 Publishing decisions and outcomes where required 
•	 Providing accessible information about regulatory 

roles and consumer protections 

What This Delivered: Greater visibility into how 
regulatory authority is exercised. 

Oversight and Validation Through Oversight and Validation Through 
Independent Review Independent Review 

RECA reinforced independence and transparency 
through: 

•	 Annual independent financial audits 
•	 Continued implementation of recommendations 

from the 2024 Regulatory Review 

What This Delivered: External validation reinforcing 
public trust. 

Engaging Without Compromising Engaging Without Compromising 
Independence Independence 

RECA engaged with stakeholders to inform 
implementation while maintaining clear boundaries 
and prioritizing consumer interest. 

What This Delivered: Better-informed regulation 
without erosion of independence.  

Independence and Independence and 
Transparency — Transparency — 
At a Glance At a Glance 

•	 Arm’s-length authority 
exercised 

•	 Independent audits 
completed 

•	 2024 Regulatory Review 
implementation underway 

•	 Public decisions 
communicated 

•	 Stakeholder engagement 
conducted within clear 
boundaries 

Results for Consumers 

Over the past year, RECA’s 
commitment to independence 
and transparency: 

•	 Reinforced confidence that 
regulation serves the public 
interest 

•	 Ensured decisions were 
impartial and evidence-based 

•	 Improved understanding of 
how consumers are protected

•	 Strengthened trust in Alberta’s 
real estate regulatory system 

Operating Independently Operating Independently 
and Transparently and Transparently 

Transparency in How Regulation Is AppliedTransparency in How Regulation Is Applied



Over the past year, RECA operated independently and transparently through clear governance, 
arm’s‑length regulatory authority, and evidence‑based decision‑making.

Independence in Regulatory Decision-Making Independence in Regulatory Decision-Making 

Throughout the year, RECA: 

•	 Exercised regulatory authority at arm’s length from industry advocacy 

•	 Maintained separation between governance, oversight, and operations 

•	 Grounded decisions in legislation, evidence, and established process 

What This Delivered: Impartial, defensible decisions made in the public interest.

16,45416,454
Emails received by 
Information Officers

8080
Industry events and 
meetings attended 
by RECA’s Regulatory 
Compliance Advisors

1,6321,632
Calls made by RECA’s 
Regulatory Compliance 
Advisors

2424
Broker
Presentations

2424
Broker
Visits

1616
News releases/alerts 
issued to the public

84%84%
of calls responded 
to in under 1 day

Independent regulation is essential Independent regulation is essential 
to public confidence. Consumers to public confidence. Consumers 
must trust that regulatory decisions must trust that regulatory decisions 
are made in the public interest, free are made in the public interest, free 
from influence, and grounded in law, from influence, and grounded in law, 
evidence, and fairness. evidence, and fairness. 

1717

Operating Independently Operating Independently 
and Transparently and Transparently 



Strategic PlanStrategic Plan
2022-20252022-2025

REGULATORY EXCELLENCE

•	 Completed a third-party 
regulatory review, conducted by 
Regulator’s Practice, and translated 
recommendations into an 
actionable implementation plan

•	 Advanced the Real Estate Act 
Rules Review, moving toward 
modernized and effective 
regulation

•	 Conducted competency reviews 
for key examinations, including 
Fundamentals and Practice 
of Residential Real Estate and 
Fundamentals and Practice of 
Condominium Management

•	 Implement graduated licensing 
within the condominium industry, 
and there is ongoing consideration 
of extending a similar model to 
property management through a 
potential pilot program

TRUST AND CONFIDENCE

Over the past three years, RECA has 
strengthened its commitment to 
consumer protection and awareness.

Key accomplishments include:

ORGANIZATIONAL RESILIENCE

•	 Achieved successful employee 
engagement through targeted 
action planning and continuous 
feedback

•	 Built a culture of collaboration and 
resilience, supported by resource 
development and team-building 
initiatives

CONSUMER AWARENESS INITIATIVES

•	 Continued translation of Buyer and 
Seller Guides to ensure accessibility 
for diverse communities

•	 Designed a new consumer 
awareness campaign, which 
launched in November 2025

•	 Advanced the redesign of RECA’s 
consumer website to improve 
usability and access to essential 
information

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

•	 Developed and implemented 
a comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement plan to foster stronger 
relationships with industry and 
consumers

•	 Conducted extensive consultations 
as part of the Real Estate Act Rules 
review, ensuring stakeholder voices 
informed regulatory improvements

1818

YEAR
1

YEAR
2

YEAR
3

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
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RECA LeadershipRECA Leadership

Stacy PaquinStacy Paquin
Chief Executive OfficerChief Executive Officer

Warren MartinsonWarren Martinson
RegistrarRegistrar

Janice HarringtonJanice Harrington
Chief Operating OfficerChief Operating Officer

RECA’s Leadership Team guides the organization’s strategic direction and daily operations. With 
oversight of regulation, compliance, education, and consumer protection, the team ensures RECA 
delivers on its mandate to build a fair, transparent, and trusted real estate industry in Alberta.

Senior Leadership TeamSenior Leadership Team

RECA’s 2024-2025 Board of DirectorsRECA’s 2024-2025 Board of Directors

RECA’s Board of Directors provides strategic oversight and governance, ensuring the RECA’s Board of Directors provides strategic oversight and governance, ensuring the 
organization meets its mandate to protect the public interest with integrity, organization meets its mandate to protect the public interest with integrity, 
transparency, and accountability.transparency, and accountability.

Elan MacDonald, ICD.D Elan MacDonald, ICD.D 
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

Jai Parihar, MBA, CFA, ICD.D Jai Parihar, MBA, CFA, ICD.D 
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the public and Red Tape Reduction from the public 

Gregory Walter, LLB Gregory Walter, LLB 
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the public and Red Tape Reduction from the public 

Elena Russell Elena Russell 
Appointed by the Mortgage Broker Industry Appointed by the Mortgage Broker Industry 
CouncilCouncil

George Bamber George Bamber 
Appointed by the Residential Real Estate Appointed by the Residential Real Estate 
Broker Industry CouncilBroker Industry Council
  
Laura Sharen Laura Sharen 
Appointed by the Commercial Real Estate Appointed by the Commercial Real Estate 
Broker and Commercial Property Manager Broker and Commercial Property Manager 
Industry CouncilIndustry Council

Carrie Plett Carrie Plett 
Appointed by the Residential Property Appointed by the Residential Property 
Manager Industry Council Manager Industry Council 



2020

2024-2025 2024-2025 Residential Real Estate Broker Industry CouncilResidential Real Estate Broker Industry Council
George Bamber George Bamber (Chair and RECA Board of (Chair and RECA Board of 
Directors Member)Directors Member)
Elected by residential real estate licenseesElected by residential real estate licensees

John Dempster John Dempster (Vice-Chair)(Vice-Chair)
Elected by residential real estate licenseesElected by residential real estate licensees

VacantVacant
Seat for residential real estate licenseeSeat for residential real estate licensee

Brad HamdonBrad Hamdon
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

Erika RingseisErika Ringseis
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

2024-2025 2024-2025 Commercial Real Estate Broker and Commercial Property Commercial Real Estate Broker and Commercial Property 
Manager Industry CouncilManager Industry Council

Terry Engen Terry Engen (Chair)(Chair)
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

Cheri Long Cheri Long (Vice Chair) (Vice Chair) 
Elected by commercial real estate licenseesElected by commercial real estate licensees

Laura Sharen Laura Sharen (RECA Board of Directors (RECA Board of Directors 
Member)Member)
Elected by commercial property Elected by commercial property 
management licensees management licensees 

Brittanee LaverdureBrittanee Laverdure
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

Ben Van DykBen Van Dyk
Elected by rural real estate licensees Elected by rural real estate licensees 

RECA Industry CouncilsRECA Industry Councils

2024-2025 Mortgage Broker Industry Council2024-2025 Mortgage Broker Industry Council

Clarence Lee Clarence Lee (Chair)(Chair)
Elected by mortgage broker licenseesElected by mortgage broker licensees

Jared Morrison Jared Morrison (Vice-Chair)(Vice-Chair)
Elected by mortgage broker licenseesElected by mortgage broker licensees

Elena Russell Elena Russell (RECA Board of Directors (RECA Board of Directors 
Member)Member)
Elected by mortgage broker licenseesElected by mortgage broker licensees

Guy OuelletteGuy Ouellette
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

Nkem OnyegbulaNkem Onyegbula
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

2024-2025 Residential Property Manager Industry Council2024-2025 Residential Property Manager Industry Council

Don Newell Don Newell (Chair)(Chair)
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public

Don Brown Don Brown (Vice Chair)(Vice Chair)
Elected by residential property management Elected by residential property management 
and condominium management licenseesand condominium management licensees

Carrie Plett Carrie Plett (RECA Board of Directors Member)(RECA Board of Directors Member)
Elected by condominium management Elected by condominium management 
licenseeslicensees

Keith McMullenKeith McMullen
Elected by residential property management Elected by residential property management 
licenseeslicensees

Jacquie LesperanceJacquie Lesperance
Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta Appointed by the Minister of Service Alberta 
and Red Tape Reduction from the publicand Red Tape Reduction from the public



CompensationCompensation

*Compensation includes fees for Directors and Industry Council members.*Compensation includes fees for Directors and Industry Council members.

****CEO compensation represents a partial year due to the permanent CEO role being unfilled for CEO compensation represents a partial year due to the permanent CEO role being unfilled for 
part of the reporting period.part of the reporting period.
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REAL ESTATE COUNCIL OF ALBERTA 

Statement of Financial Position 

As at September 30, 2025 

Assets 

Current 
Cash (Notes 2, 4) 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Due from (to) funds 

Development costs (Note 5) 

Long Term Prepaid 
Expenses (Note 6) 

Lease inducements (Note 7) 

Long term Investments (Note 4) 

Capital assets (Note 8) 

Liabilities and Net assets 

Current 
Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities 
Deferred licensing 
revenue (Note 2) 

Assurance Fund reserves 

Net Assets 
Invested in capital assets 
Unrestricted Council Operating 
Fund 
Internally restricted Council 
General Reserve (Note 11) 
Externally restricted as 
Assurance Fund 

Council 
Operating Fund 

$ 5,069,701 
294,086 
511,748 

{300} 

5,875,235 

1,198,655 

276,065 

87,264 

13,367,064 

19,829,117 

$ 40,633,400 

$ 1,749,386 

5,506,650 

7,256,036 

7,256,036 

19,829,116 

1,948,248 

11,600,000 

33,377,364 

$ 40,633,400 

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10) 

Assurance 
Fund 2025 

$ 4,377,581 $ 9,447,282 

294,086 

511,748 

300 

4,377,881 10,253,116 

1,198,655 

276,065 

87,264 

585,849 13,952,913 

19,829,117 

$ 4,963,730 $ 45,597,130 

$ $ 1,749,386 

5,506,650 

7,256,036 

135,645 135,645 

135,645 7,391,681 

19,829,116 

1,948,248 

11,600,000 

4,828,085 4,828,085 

4,828,085 38,205,449 

$ 4,963,730 $ 45,597,130 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2024 

$ 10,950,391 
255,411 
253,379 

11,459,181 

998,585 

680,528 

46,459 

14,618,999 

19,521,012 

$ 47,324,764 

$ 1,806,275 

5,262,300 

7,068,575 

135,645 

7,204,220 

19,521,012 

3,464,395 

12,600,000 

4,535,137 

40,120,544 

$ 47,324,764 
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